

SANTA CRUZ METROPOLITAN TRANSIT DISTRICT (METRO) BOARD OF DIRECTORS AGENDA SPECIAL MEETING AUGUST 11, 2023 – 10:00 AM

HYBRID MEETING

Members of the public may attend in-person or participate remotely via Zoom.

METRO Admin Office 110 Vernon Street Santa Cruz, CA

Zoom <u>Link</u>
Dial In: 1-669-900-9128
Meeting ID: 837 6365 1390
Passcode: 096604

The Board of Directors Special Meeting agenda packet can be found online at www.SCMTD.com and is available for inspection at Santa Cruz METRO's Administrative Office at 110 Vernon Street, Santa Cruz, CA.

Public comment may be submitted via email to boardinquiries@scmtd.com. Please indicate in your email the agenda item to which your comment applies. Comments submitted before the meeting will be provided to the Directors before or during the meeting. Comments submitted after the meeting is called to order will be included in the Board's correspondence that is posted online at the Board meeting packet link. Oral public comments will also be accepted during the meeting through Zoom. Each public comment is limited to three minutes or less. Board and Committee Chairs have the discretion to manage the public comment process in a manner that achieves the purpose of public communication and assures the orderly conduct of the meeting.

The Board may take action on each item on the agenda. The action may consist of the recommended action, a related action, or no action. Staff recommendations are subject to action and/or change by the Board of Directors.

BOARD ROSTER

Director Kristen Brown
Director Rebecca Downing
Director Jimmy Dutra

Director Shebreh Kalantari-Johnson

Director Manu Koenig Director Donna Lind Director Bruce McPherson Director Scott Newsome Director Larry Pageler

Director Vanessa Quiroz-Carter

Director Mike Rotkin

Ex-Officio Director Dan Henderson Ex-Officio Director Alta Northcutt

Michael Tree Julie Sherman Patrick Glenn City of Capitola
County of Santa Cruz
City of Watsonville
City of Santa Cruz
County of Santa Cruz
City of Scotts Valley
County of Santa Cruz
City of Santa Cruz
City of Santa Cruz
County of Santa Cruz
City of Watsonville
County of Santa Cruz
UC Santa Cruz
Cabrillo College

METRO CEO/General Manager METRO General Counsel METRO Legal Counsel

SECTION I: OPEN SESSION

NOTE: THE BOARD CHAIR MAY TAKE ITEMS OUT OF ORDER

1 CALL TO ORDER

2 ROLL CALL

In accordance with Assembly Bill 2449, Board members may participate remotely due to "just cause" or "emergency" circumstances. If applicable, following an announcement, the Board will take action on approving Board members' emergency teleconference participation.

3 ORAL AND WRITTEN COMMUNICATIONS TO THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS

This time is set aside for Directors and members of the general public to address any item not on the agenda which is within the subject matter jurisdiction of the Board. No action or discussion shall be taken on any item presented except that any Director may respond to statements made or questions asked, or may ask questions for clarification. All matters of an administrative nature will be referred to staff. Each public comment is limited to three minutes or less. Board and Committee Chairs have the discretion to manage the public comment process in a manner that achieves the purpose of public communication and assures the orderly conduct of the meeting. When addressing the Board, the individual may, but is not required to, provide his/her name and address in an audible tone for the record.

- 4 LABOR ORGANIZATION COMMUNICATIONS
- 5 ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTATION TO SUPPORT EXISTING AGENDA ITEMS
- 6 REVIEW OF ITEMS TO BE DISCUSSED IN CLOSED SESSION
 Julie Sherman, General Counsel
- 7 RECESS TO CLOSED SESSION

SECTION II: CLOSED SESSION

8 CONFERENCE WITH LABOR NEGOTIATORS (GOVERNMENT CODE SECTION 54957.6)

Agency Negotiators: Michael Tree, CEO/General Manager

Patrick Glenn, Legal Counsel

Employee Organizations: SMART, Local 23 - Fixed Route

SMART, Local 23 - ParaCruz

SEIU, Local 521

SECTION III: RECONVENE TO OPEN SESSION

9 REPORT OF CLOSED SESSION ITEMS

Julie Sherman, General Counsel

APPROVE: CONSIDERATION OF RATIFICATION OF A LABOR AGREEMENT WITH SMART, LOCAL 23, FIXED ROUTE AND ADOPT NEW WAGE SCALES

APPROVE: CONSIDERATION OF RATIFICATION OF A LABOR AGREEMENT WITH SMART, LOCAL 23, PARACRUZ AND ADOPT NEW WAGE SCALES

APPROVE: CONSIDERATION OF RATIFICATION OF A LABOR AGREEMENT WITH SEIU, LOCAL 521, AND ADOPT NEW WAGE SCALES

10 ANNOUNCEMENT OF NEXT MEETING: FRIDAY, AUGUST 25, 2023 AT 9:00 AM, METRO ADMIN OFFICE, 110 VERNON STREET, SANTA CRUZ, CA Board Chair Kalantari-Johnson

11 ADJOURNMENT

Board Chair Kalantari-Johnson

TITLE 6 - INTERPRETATION SERVICES/TÍTULO 6 - SERVICIOS DE TRADUCCIÓN

Spanish language interpretation and Spanish language copies of the agenda packet are available on an as-needed basis. Please make advance arrangements with the Executive Assistant at 831-426-6080. Interpretación en español y traducciones en español del paquete de la agenda están disponibles sobre una base como-necesaria. Por favor, hacer arreglos por adelantado con Coordinador de Servicios Administrativos al numero 831-426-6080.

ACCESSIBILITY FOR INDIVIDUALS WITH DISABILITIES

This document has been created with accessibility in mind. With the exception of certain 3rd party and other attachments, it passes the Adobe Acrobat XI Accessibility Full Check. If you have any questions about the accessibility of this document, please email your inquiry to accessibility@scmtd.com. Upon request, Santa Cruz METRO will provide written agenda materials in appropriate alternative formats, or disability-related modification or accommodation, including auxiliary aids or services, to enable individuals with disabilities to participate in and provide comments at/related to public meetings. Please submit a request, including your name, phone number and/or email address, and a description of the modification, accommodation, auxiliary aid, service or alternative format requested at least two days before the meeting. Requests should be emailed to boardinquiries@scmtd.com or submitted by phone to the Executive Assistant at 831-426-6080. Requests made by mail (sent to the Executive Assistant, Santa Cruz METRO, 110 Vernon Street, Santa Cruz, CA 95060) must be received at least two days before the meeting. Requests will be granted whenever possible and resolved in favor of accessibility.

PUBLIC COMMENT

If you wish to address the Board, please follow the directions at the top of the agenda. If you have anything that you wish distributed to the Board and included for the official record, please include it in your email. Comments that require a response may be deferred for staff reply.

Pursuant to Section 54954.2(a)(1) of the Government Code of the State of California, this agenda was posted at least 24 hours in advance of the scheduled meeting at a public place freely accessible to the public 24 hours a day. The agenda packet and materials related to an item on this agenda submitted after distribution of the agenda packet are available for public inspection in the Santa Cruz METRO Administrative Office (110 Vernon Street, Santa Cruz) during normal business hours. Such documents are also available on the Santa Cruz METRO website at www.scmtd.com subject to staff's ability to post the document before the meeting.